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On Report and Recommendeation of the
Board on Professional Responsibility

(Argued November 16, 2000 Decided December 28, 2000)
K. Kay Shearin, pro se.

Michad S Frisch, Senior Assstant Bar Counsd, with whom Joyce E. Peters Bar Counsd, was
on the brief, for the Office of Bar Counsel.

Before STEADMAN, SCHWELB, and GLICKMAN, Associate Judges.

ScHWELB, Associate Judge: Thisreciproca disciplinary matter isbased on aproceeding which
wasindituted againgt respondent K. Kay Shearinin Dlaware. Seelnre Shearin, 721 A.2d 157 (Ddl.
1998), cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1122 (1999) (Shearin|). In Shearin |, the Supreme Court of Delaware
suspended Ms. Shearinfrom practicein that jurisdiction "for aperiod of oneyear commencing January 1,
1999, and ending upon her reindatement, for which gpplication may be made after January 1, 2000." 1d.
a 166. Rule23(a) of DdawarésRulesof Professond Responsbility hasprovided at dl relevant times
that "[r]engatement following suspenson of more than 6 months ofr] disbarment shdl require that proof
of rehabilitation be demonstrated in a reinstatement proceeding culminating in a court order of

reinstatement.”

Ms. Shearinisalso amember of the Digtrict of ColumbiaBar. Following theinstitution of

reciprocd disciplinary proceedingsin thisjurisdiction, our Board of Respong bility recommended thet this
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court imposeidentica discipline and suspend Ms. Shearin for one year, with arequirement that she be
reinstated only upon proof of fitness to practice. Ms. Shearin has excepted to the Board's
recommendation, daiming thet "asthe Board has nat proved any violation, no sanction can begppropriae”

We impose the discipline recommended by the Board.

Asnoted inthe Board's Report, thisis™acaseof zed ousadvocacy thet hasrun amok and crossed
thelineintotheream of vexatiouslitigation." Briefly, Ms Shearin, aresdent of Ddawvarewho practiced
primarily inthet Sate, represented a” Conference” of Methodis churchesinahighly contentiousdispute,”
see Attorney Grievance Commin of Maryland v. K. Kay Shearin, Docket Subtitle AG 2, dipop. at 1
(Md. Nov. 6, 2000) (Shearin I1), with oneof itslocd member churches. The member church seceded
fromthe Conference, and, according to the Board, the controversy, which centered on the ownership of
certain church property, generated no fewer then twenty different proceedingsin the Ddaware courts, in
the United States Bankruptcy Court, and in the United States Supreme Court. Ms. Shearin'sactionsduring
these procesdings d o precipitated disciplinary proceedingsin Ddaware, Maryland, New Jersey, and the
District of Columbia.

In Delaware, three disciplinary petitions containing atota of twenty-nine separate countswere
indituted againgt Ms. Shearin. The Delaware Board of Professond Responsbility found by clear and
convinang evidencethat Ms Shearin had committed asubstantiad number of violaionsof that jurisdiction's

disciplinary rules.* The Supreme Court of Delaware sustained the Delaware Board's findings and

! TheMaryland Court of Appeals concisely summarizedthese violationsin reciproca proceedingsin
that jurisdiction:

(continued...)
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conclusions and, as noted above, suspended Ms. Shearin from practice for one year.

Y(...continued)
(A) InCase No. 39, 1992:

(1) that respondent violated Delaware Lawyer's Rule of
Professional Conduct (DLRPC) 3.3(a)(1) (knowingly making afalse
statement of material fact or law to atribunal) by representing to a
Delaware court at varioustimesthat she did, and did not, represent the
Conference and its Bishop; and

(2) that shedsoviolated DLRPC 3.5(c) (engaging in undignified
or discourteous conduct degrading to atribunal) by filing areply brief
cadtigating thetrid judgein persona terms and suggesting that there were
rumors that he had been bribed by her opposing party.

(B) In Case No. 53, 1994.

(2) that she violated DLRPC 1.2(d) (counseling or assisting a
client in conduct thelawyer knowsiscrimind or fraudulent) by preparing
deeds and a Certificate that were utterly false and in derogation of prior
final judgments entered by the Court of Chancery;

(2) that sheviolated DLRPC 3.1 (bringing non-meritoriouscdams
before a court) by bringing collateral proceedingsintendedto interfere
with thejurisdiction of the Court of Chancery and avoid compliance with
that court's orders,

(3) that sheviolated DLRPC 3.2 (expediting litigation); and

(4) that sheviolated DLRPC 3.3(8)(4) (offering evidence known
to befase), 3.4(b) (falsifying evidence or assisting awitnessto testify
fadsdy), and 4.1(a) (knowingly making false satement of materia fact or
law to athird person) by preparing and filing afase Certificate of Revivd,
which created afa se public business record that could mislead third
persons.

(C) InCase No. 35, 1995:

(2) that sheviolated DLRPC 1.2(d) (see ante) by assisting her
client in filing a bankruptcy petition that contained fraudulent claims
concerning the assets and liabilities of her debtor client; and

(2) that sheviolated DLRPC 3.1 (see ante) by filing afrivolous
bankruptcy petition intended to delay and frustrate legitimate court
proceedings.

Shearin I1, supra, dlip. op. at 1-3.
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Following theimpaosition of disciplinein Delaware, the Didrict'sBar Counsd filed with thiscourt
acopy of the order sugpending Ms. Shearinfrom practice. Thiscourt referred the matiter to the Board on
Professond Responsibility. OnMarch 28, 2000, the Board recommended theimposition of reciproca
discipline, to conss of aone-year sugpengon with reingtatement conditioned on proof of fithess. The

matter is before the court on the Board's recommendation and Ms. Shearin's exceptions thereto.

Asthe Board recognized in its Report and Recommendation, rediprocd disciplinewill beimposed
inthe Didrict of Columbia'unlesstheattorney demondrates, or the[clourt findson theface of therecord
onwhichthedisciplineispredicated, by clear and convincing evidence," that one of five enumerated

exceptions applies:

(1) The procedure dsawherewas so lacking in notice or opportunity to
be heard as to constitute a deprivation of due process; or

(2) Therewassuchinfirmity of proof establishing themisconduct asto
giverisetothedear conviction that the Court could not, conastently with
its duty, accept as final the conclusion on the subject; or

(3) Theimpostion of the same discipline by the Court would resultin
grave injustice; or

(4) Themisconduct established warrantssubstantialy different discipline
in the District of Columbia; or

(5) Themisconduct €l sawhere does not congtitute misconduct in the
District of Columbia.

D.C. App. R. Xl, 811 (c). Weagreewith the Board that, in thiscase, Ms. Shearin has not madethe

requisite showing with respect to any of the foregoing exceptions.
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Asprevioudy indicated, Ms. Shearin's sole contention beforethis court isthet shedid not commit
any ethical violations, and that both the Supreme Court of Delawareand our Board erred in finding that
shedid. Although shedsodamsa"denid of dueprocess,” anexamination of her brief inthiscourt reveds

that this contention boils down to "I didn't do what they say | did."?

Ms. Shearin hasfailed to demondtrate that she was denied the right to present evidence in
Deaware. Cf. InrePearson, 628 A.2d 94, 99 (D.C. 1993). Having been afforded that opportunity in
thejurisdictioninwhich disaplinewasoriginaly imposad, Ms Shearinisnot freeto rditigatein the Didrict
of Columbiaadversefindings made by the Supreme Court of Ddawvare. S, eg., InreKlen, 747 A.2d
1179, 1181 (D.C. 2000). "Under principlesof collateral estoppd, inreciprocal discipline caseswe
generdly accept theruling of theorigind jurisdiction.” Id. (quoting Inre Benjamin, 698 A.2d 434, 440
(D.C.1997)). AstheMaryland Court of Appedlsexplanedinimposngreciprocd disciplineagang Ms
Shearinin that State,

[the] approach of accepting adjudication of misconduct by judicial
tribundsin other States as conclusve.. . . iscommon among the States
and isnot uncongtitutional. An attorney isnot entitled to relitigate or
collaterally attack the findings or judgment of the foreign tribunal.

Shearinll, supra, dip op. a 4-5. Nothingin Ms. Shearin's submission could support afinding by clear
and convindng evidencethat the Dd aware proceedingsagaing her were characterized by an"infirmity of
proof," seeD.C. App. R. XI, 8 11 (¢)(2), sufficent to warrant our disregarding thefindings of Ddlawvares
highest court.

2 Ms. Shearin gatesin her brief: "In other words, | was'am due however much processit takesfor me
toget ajust ruling, and sincel did not get justice, | must not have had enough process.” Thisargumentis
evidently predicated on the theory that an adverse finding with respect to disputed facts automatically
amountstoacongtitutiond violation. Ms. Shearin hascited no authority for thisrather unorthodox doctrine.



At oral argument, Ms. Shearin presented for the first time the contention that the sanction
recommended by the Board -- suspension for oneyear, with reinstatement conditioned upon ashowing
of fitness-- isnot subgtantidly identical to the disciplineimposad in Ddaware. Ms. Shearin asserted that,
inDeaware, anatorney isautométicaly reingtated at the conclusion of the period of suspendonunlessthe
court hasspedified atherwisein the order imposing discipline. Thiscontention, if correct, would potentidly
bedgnificant, for Ms Shearinfiled her efidavit of compliancewith D.C. Bar R. X1, § 14in February 1999,
and the Board hastherefore properly recommended that her sugpension be nunc pro tunc to February 25,
1999. Cf.InreGoldberg, 460 A.2d 982,985 (D.C. 1983). If wewereto suspend Ms. Shearin for one
year without requiring that shedemondratefitness shewould now bedigibleforimmediaereindatement
to our Bar. Inour view, however, Ms. Shearin has failed to preserve the claim that the discipline
recommended by the Board ismateridly different from thesanctionimposed in Delaware. [naddition,

Ms. Shearin's position is lacking in substantive merit.

In the proceedings before the Board, Bar Counsdl argued that a one-year suspension, with a
"fitness' requirement, should beimposed as"identicd” reciprocd discipline. Ms Shearinindsted thet she
had done no wrong, but shedid not present to the Board the claim that she now advances, namely, that
Bar Counsd'srecommended sanction was harsher than the Ddlawvarediscipline. Wehave conggently held
that an atorney who failsto present apoint tothe Board waives that point and "'cannot beheard toraise
it for the first time here.” InreRay, 675 A.2d 1381, 1386 (D.C. 1996) (citations omitted).

Ms. Shearin haslikewisefaled to rasetheissuein her brief inthiscourt. Pointsnot urgedina
party'sinitia brief aretrested asabandoned. Cratty v. United Sates, 82 U.S. App. D.C. 236, 243, 163
F.2d 844, 851 (1947); Georgev. United Sates, 75 U.S. App. D.C. 197, 200, 125 F.2d 559, 562
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(1942); LoSacco v. City of Middletown, 71 F.3d 88, 92-93 (2d Cir. 1995); 20A JAMESWM. MOORE,
et al., MooRE's FEDERAL PRACTICE 8 328.20(9), at 328-15 & n.29 (3d ed. 2000) (“falureto address

an issue in the brief results in waiving the issue on appeal"). We follow this rule because

thefaluretoraseanissuein oneshrief preventsthe opposing party from
briefing theissue, and it prevents both this court and opposing counsdl
from preparing for its consderation at ord argument, contradicting the
very purposeof that stage of the gppdlate process. Wethereforedo not
address the issue on this appeal .

George Washington Univ. v. Waas, 648 A.2d 178, 182 n.6 (D.C. 1994) (citations omitted); seealso
Blissv. Bliss, 733 A.2d 954, 960 n.13 (D.C. 1999).

Inany event, the gpplicable Delaware rule expressy requiresthat an attorney who hasbeen
suspended for more than 9x months, and who then seeks reindatement, must demondtrate that he or she
hesbeen rehabilitated. Seenote 1, supra. Ms. Shearin hasnot demondtrated thet the practicein Ddlaware
isto the contrary. We therefore agree with the Board that the discipline recommended by that body is

substantially identical to the sanction imposed in Delaware.

For theforegoing reasons, K. Kay Shearinissugpended from practicein the Didrict of Columbia
for one year, nunc pro tunc to February 25, 1999, provided, however, that as a condition of

reinstatement, Ms. Shearin shall be required to demonstrate her fitness to practice law.



S0 ordered.®

® Adopting in part arecommendation by the Board, we note that, in the event that Ms. Shearin should
seek reinstatement, the Board may consider, inter alia, whether she has familiarized herself with the
Standards of Civility in Professional Conduct issued by the District of Columbia Bar.



